MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Снар. 182

Chapter 182.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred and Ninety-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, as Amended, Relating to the School Equalization Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1 of chapter 198 of P. L. of 1909, as amended by chapter 192 of P. L. of 1911, further amended.

Section one of chapter one hundred and ninety-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred nine as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby further amended by striking out the word "eleven" in the second line thereof and by substituting in place thereof the word 'thirteen,' and by striking out the words "twenty-seven thousand five hundred" in the third and fourth lines thereof and by substituting in place thereof the words 'forty thousand,' and by adding to said section the following, 'provided, that the rate of taxation hereinbefore named for the purposes of this act shall be reckoned on the basis of the amount actually raised by taxation by the town for the support of common schools, exclusive of any amounts received from the state,' so that said section when amended shall read as follows:

School equalization fund set aside.

-rate of

'Section 1. The treasurer of state shall immediately after the first day of July, nineteen hundred thirteen, and annually thereafter deduct the sum of forty thousand dollars from the state school funds and the same shall be set aside and denominated the school equalization fund which shall be used in the manner hereinafter designated for the purpose of aiding those towns wherein a rate of taxation considerably in excess of the average rate for the state fails to produce a school revenue sufficient to secure a reasonable standard of educational efficiency; provided, that the rate of taxation hereinbefore named for the purposes of this act shall be reckoned on the basis of the amount actually raised by taxation by the town for the support of common schools, exclusive of any amounts received from the state.'

Approved April 7, 1913.

Chapter 183.

An Act to Repeal Section Nine of Chapter Thirty of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and One of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, Relating to the Payment of Registration Fees by Apothecaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 9 of chapter 30, R. S., repealed.

Section nine of chapter thirty of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1913.